Federal College of Education (Special), Oyo. 
3. Federal College of Education (Technical), Yaba, Lagos State. 

Sample and Sampling Technique 

The sample for the study consisted of intact classes of NCE I office technology and 
management students of Three Hundred and Twenty-Five (325) students of three selected 
Federal Colleges of Education in the Southwest states from the population of NCE 1 office 
technology and management. Firstly, three states were randomly selected from six states in the 
Southwest, and this resulted in the selection of Ogun, Lagos, and Oyo States.